
Office of the Medical Office, 
In-Charge Primary Health Center,  

Kachigam – 396215 
 

No.PHC-KCH/Equip.AYUSH /2014-15/406         Dated:  27 / 11/2014 
 
 

TENDER NOTICE 
 

Sealed Tender from the registered supplier having  Licence issued 
by the competent authority are invited on behalf of President of India by 
the In Charge, Medical Officer, Primary Health Service, Kachigam   for 
supply of Equipments under AYUSH for use in this  Primary Health 
centre, Kachigam for the year 2014-15. 
 

The tender form along with terms and conditions can be had on 
payment of ` 500/- (non-refundable) from the Primary Health centre, 
Kachigam during the office hours upto  21/12/2014 at 11.30 AM.  The 
tender form along with terms and condition can also be downloaded from 
the official website http:/daman.nic.in  and can submit the same along 
with tender fee of    500/- in form of Demand Draft to be drawn in favour 
of In Charge Medical Officer, Primary Health centre, Kachigam. 
 

  The tender in sealed cover duly superscripted Equipments under 
AYUSH  should reach to this office of the Primary Health centre, 
Kachigam on or before  21/12/2014 upto 13.00 hrs & the same will be 
opened on the same day at 15.00 hrs if possible before the Purchase 
Committee and in the presence of  tenderers/representative of tenderers 
if any. The EMD is  Rs.6,335/- (Rupees six thousand three hundred 
thirty five only) in form of Demand Draft/FDR of Nationalized/Schedule 
Bank to be drawn in favour of In Charge Medical Officer, Primary Health 
centre, Kachigam payable at Daman Branch is to be Submitted along 
with tender. 
 

The In Charge Medical Officer, Primary Health centre, Kachigam is 
reserves rights to accept or reject any in part or whole without assigning 
any reason 
 

        ( Dr. D. K. Makwana) 
                                                                          In Charge, Medical Officer 

                 PHC, Kachigam  
              

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Office of the Medical Office, 
In-Charge Primary Health Center,  

Kachigam – 396215 
 

 

Terms and Conditions for Supply  of  Equipments under AYUSH  at 
PHC, Kachigam 

 
Tender Notice No.PHC-KCH/Equip.AYUSH/2014-15/406        Dated:-27 /11/2014 
 
Instruction to Bidders : 
 
 1.       The rate(s) quoted should be strictly for free delivery at F.O.R. PHC, 
Kachigam,   Nani Daman and will be valid and operative for supply orders 
issued on or before  31/12/2014. 
 
2.         All Taxes/ Duties/ Royalties charges payable on sales/transport etc. 
within and / or outside the UT / State shall be payable by the supplier. 
 
3.        Where specification / mark/ manufacture are not specifying by this office, 
the rates  should be quoted only for the first class and standard quality only. 
 
4       The tenderer should specify the name of the manufacturer and complete 
specification for the items quoted by him along with catalogue of the item to be 
submitted in the Technical bid. 
 
5.       The  decision   of   the  Tender   Inviting Officer   acceptance/rejection of  
any articles supplied including the decision for equivalent specifications, standard 
and quality etc. of articles shall be final. 
 
6.        (a) The successful tenderer will have to pay within 10 days from the  date  

of  demand, an amount equal to 10% of the  total  value  of articles, 
that may be order, as the amount of security deposit. 

            (b) Non-receipt of Security Deposit within stipulated time limit will result in  
automatic cancellation of the order for supply without any intimation. 

             (c) However in case if any articles are received for which the Security 
Deposit may not have been deposited, the full Security Deposit as 
may be due from the supplier will be recovered from the bills for such 
articles. 

 
7.     The amount of Earnest Money paid by the successful Tenderer(s) will be 
adjusted against the amount of Security Deposit to be paid by the successful 
tenderer(s) as per condition No. 6 above. 
 
8.     The tender should be neatly typed or hand written only on list provided by 
this department / letterhead carry the name of supplier and the signature of the 
tenderer  with rubber stamp & seal of agency firm.  No overwriting, correction or 
erasure will be considered. 
 
 
9.  All bills should be in TRIPLICATE and should invariably mention the 
number and date of supply order. 
 
10.  All bills for amount above `.5000/- should be pre-receipted on a Revenue 
Stamp of ` 1/- . Bills for amount exceeding `.5000/- not pre-receipted  will   not be 
accepted for payment. 
 
11.  Each bill in which Sales Tax/Vat is charged must contain the following 
certificate on the body of the bill. 
 
 "CERTIFIED that the goods on which Sales Tax/VAT has been charged have not 
been exempted under the VAT/ Central Sale Tax Act or the Rules made there under and the 
amount charged on account of VAT/Sales Tax on these goods is not more than what is 
payable under the provisions of relevant Act or Rules made there under". 
 



12  The tender will be accepted during working hours up to    11/12/2014 at 13.00 
hrs. and opened on same day at 15.00 hrs. if  possible  in  the office  of  the In 
charge Medical Officer,    Primary  Health Center, Kachigam in the presence  of 
the Purchase Committee and tenderer(s) or their representative(s) if present 
 
13. The Tenders will be opened by the Tender Opening Committee in 
presence of Tenderers or their representatives, if any present in the Office of the 
Tender Inviting Officer.  
 
14.  The right to accept or reject without assigning any reasons or all tenders in 
part or whole is reserved with the Tender Inviting Officer and his decision(s) on 
all matters relating to acceptance or rejection of the tenders as a whole or in part 
will be final and binding to all. 
 
15.  If the tenderer whose tender is accepted, fails to execute the supply order 
within stipulated time the Earnest Money Deposit of such tenders will stand 
forfeited to the Government. 
 
16.  In case, the supplier does not execute the supply order placed with him, 
the EMD of the supplier will be forfeited to the Government and the contract for 
the supply shall terminated with no further liabilities on either party to the 
contract. 
17.   No separate agreement will be required to be signed by the successful 
tender(s) for the purpose of this contract for supply. Rates tendered/offered in 
response to the concerned Tender Notice shall be considered as acceptance of 
all above terms and conditions for supply for all legal purpose 
 
Condition of contract 
 
1.         The rates should be quoted in the prescribed form given by the 
department. The rates quoted should be inclusive of all taxes, duties, surcharges, 
cess, freight, loading, unloading, insurance, road permits, packing, (VAT and 
other taxes if applicable) as applicable. No extra taxes will be given. 
 
2        Orders  once  placed  should  be  delivered  within  the given time period 
and item should be door delivered. 
 
3.         No extra charge for packing, forwarding and insurance etc. will be paid on 
the rates quoted. 
 
4..        The  rates  should be quoted  only for  the  items specifies in the list of 
requirement and should be for the items of given special mark/manufacture.only   
would be considered. 
 
5.          Rates  quoted  for items other than  the  required specification / mark / 
manufacture   will not be considered. 
 
6.     The amount of Earnest Money paid by the tenderer(s) whose tenders are 
not accepted will be refunded to them by cheque or Demand Draft (as may be 
convenient to the Tender Inviting Officer if the amount is above `.Rs.1000/-) 
drawn on an branch of State of India or its subsidiary Schedule Bank. Where this 
mode of payment is not possible the amount will be refunded at the cost of the 
tenderer.  
 
7.     Only on satisfactory completion of the supply order for and on payment of all 
bills of the supplier, as to be admitted for payment, the amount of Security 
Deposit/Earnest Money will be refunded after expiry of guarantee/warranty 
period, if any, or any such date/period as may be mutually agreed upon. 
 
8..   The tender inviting officer will consider extension of time for remitting the 
Security Deposit as demanded. However, in case of denial to consider such 
extension the supplier is bound to abide by the limit given and liable to make 
good any loss to the Government on account of his failure to abide by the time 
limit. 
 



9.       (a) Railway Receipt or other transport document should be drawn in favor 
of the Officer Inviting Tenders. 

           (b) Railwa Receipt or other transport document should not be send by 
V.P.P. or through any Bank as this being a Government Office it is not 
possible to clear cash demands of Post Office/Bank for delivery of R.R. 
or other transport documents unless we have agreed to it as a special 
arrangements. 

           (c) Railway Receipt or transport receipt should be sent to this Office by 
Registered Post immediately on dispatch of goods from dispatching 
end. 

 
10.   The supplies   Equipments under AYUSH of inferior quality standard or 
of different specifications, content, brand, manufacturer etc. other than that 
ordered specified and/or incomplete or broken articles will not be accepted. The 
supplier has to replace the same at his own cost and risk. Intimation of non-
acceptance of any stores, Equipments under AYUSH will be sent to the supplier 
within 10 days from the date of receipt of the stores and the same will be 
returned to the supplier at his own cost and risk, if he so desires and intimates 
accordingly within 15 days from the date of dispatch of intimation of the non-
acceptance.  However, if   no communication is received within15 days from the 
date of communication the tender Inviting Officer will not be responsible for any 
damage, loss etc. of such rejected articles. 
 
11.     In case of failure to replace the accepted and rejected articles from 
supplies made, as mentioned in the conditions, the loss undergone by the 
Government will be recovered from the suppliers Security Deposit/Earnest 
Money or payment due of any bill(s) to the extent required. 
 
12.      In case of failure to  Equipments under AYUSH ordered for, as per 
conditions and within the stipulated time, the same articles will be obtained from 
the tenderer who offered next higher rates or from any other sources, as may be 
decided by the tender inviting Officer and the loss to the Government on account 
of such purchases(s) shall be recovered from the former suppliers Security 
Deposit/Earnest Money or bills payable. The suppliers shall have no any right to 
dispute with such procedure. 
 
13.   Extension of time limit for supplies shall be consider by the Tender Inviting 
Officer. The extension so granted may be with levy of compensation for delay in 
execution of supply order up to 5% of the cost of supplies ordered for at the 
discretion of the authority competent to grant extension of time limit provided 
such  request is made well in time, depending upon the circumstances and such 
decision in the matter will be final. 
 
14.  Demurrage charges paid by the Tender Inviting Officer on account of 
delayed receipt of dispatch documents intimation will be recovered from the bills 
payable to the supplier. 
 
15.     If at any time after the order for supply of Machinery/stores/equipment the 
Tender Inviting Officer shall for any reason whatsoever not require the whole or 
part of the quantity thereof as specified in the order the tender Inviting Officer 
shall give notice in  writing  of  the  fact  to  the  supplier(s)  who  shall  have no 
claim to any payment of compensation what so ever on account of any profit or 
advantage which the supplier(s) might have derived from the supply of articles in 
full, but which did not derive in consequence of the  full quantity of articles  not 
having been purchased,  nor  shall have  any claim for compensation by reasons 
of any alterations  having been  made  in  the  original instructions  which  shall  
invoice  any curtailment of the supply originally contemplated. 
 
16.   The Earnest Money(s)/Security Deposit(s) paid by the tender(s) earlier 
against any tender(s) or supply order(s) is/are not adjustable with Earnest Money 
or Security Deposit required by these conditions, 
 
17.   The tenders/offers received do not confirm with the terms and conditions 
of this office will be summarily rejected.  If any firm desires to consider exemption 
from payment of Earnest Money Deposit, certified copies of its Registration with 
D.G.S.  &  D. should be attached to their tenders. 



 
18.   The items as mentioned in the list are the approximate estimates invited 
and actual purchase may more or less. Accordingly the successful tenderer has 
no right for any loss/damages with reference to approximate requirement shown 
in tender and actual requirement. 
 
19.   Supplier may ensure the goods at his own cost to safeguard the delivery 
of such goods dispatched by him to the consignee, the department will not be 
responsible  for the damage or pilferage of goods during transit. 
 
20.    The tenderer should attached copies of certificate of experience in the 
field of supply of   Equipments under AYUSH valid license, proof of 
fulfilling the norms of ISI/ISO/WHO/GMP specification if any, copy of 
dealership letter, licence for import, PAN No., Catalog of the item quoted 
etc. with his/their tender. It may please be noted that the tender received without 
document reffered above shall not be considered.  
 
21. Rates should be quoted in the forms issued from the department and as 
per the requirement asked for. 
 
22.    Rates quoted are for PHC , Kachigam.   
 
23      Tenderer should enclose along with tender an amount of  Equipments 
under AYUSH  Rs.6335/- (Rupees Six thousand three hundred thirty 
five only)  as Earnest Money Deposit  in form of Fixed Deposit Receipt of any 
Nationalized Scheduled Bank payable at Daman in favour of In Charge Medical 
Officer, Primary Health Center, Kachigam. The EMD Submitted other than Form 
mentioned above will not be accepted. Tender received without EMD will be 
summarily rejected.  
 
24.    The tender should furnish adeclaration regarding Blacklisting/Debarring to 
participate in the Government tender on the letter head. If the information 
provided found false the tender will be rejected and EMD shall be forfeited. 
 
25.   The Tenders will be opened by the Purchase Committee in presence of 
Tenderers or their representatives, if any present in the Office of the Tender 
Inviting Officer. 
   

26.  This department will specify the expiry date period of Equipments under 
AYUSH   to be supplied by the successful tender must be maximum. 
 

 
27.   The tendered quantity is tentative and the actual purchase can be 20% less 
or more than the quantity put to tender for all items and the tenderer is bond to 
supply such requirement without any demur.      
 
28.  The tendering  firm  must  be registered with  the Sales Tax /VAT 
department and a copy of their registration under the Sales Tax / VAT 
bearing the TIN Number be provided.  
 
29. The terms and conditions dully accepted and signed by the tenderer  
should attached with the Technical Bid. 
   
 

The above terms and conditions are accepted and are binding to me/us. 
 
 

Place: Signature of Tenderer & status   

Dated: Name of Tenderer with seal of the 
firm 

 
 

NOTE: Please return one copy of these terms and conditions dully sign with 
                        seal of firm along with the tender 
 
 

 Signature & Designation of 
Tender Inviting Officer 

(Dr. D. K. Makwana) 
 In Charge  Medical Officer 

 PHC, Kachigam  



Annexure 'A' 
 Tecnical Bid 
 Sr. 

No. 
Description QTY Technical 

Specification 
1 2 3 4 

1 
Dharapethi Stand FRP   Support stands attractively shaped as 'Thulsi thara' Ballasted 
for stability. Allows ,maximum leg room around the Dhroni, compared to usual 
Stands and tables.   With ( Dhroni, Stand, step Stool) 

1   

2 
Shrirodhara Stand (Wooden) Decorative wooden dhara stand, hand carved out of 
medicinal wood, Shown here with brass decorations collapsible design to reduce 
shipping costs Size : 200 x 55 cm with (Dharavessel) 

1   

3 

Swedoon Chamber (FRP)  or Steem bath chamber (FRP) sitting type with digital 
contnet with adjustable seat an d steel support stand. High temperature FRP resin 
(HDT > 100 C) is used for the cabin. Provided with copper tube steam release system 
FRP heat resistant cabin assures life ong performance, wihout need for maintenance. 
The temperature and boiler operations can be digitally controlled. shown here with 
dual heating (electric & gas), semi automatic boiler.  Size : 93cm x 76cm or 66cm w x 
116cm with (Chamber, Boiler, Digital temp.controller) 

1   

4 

Nali swedan Yanthram This swedana equipment is a portable, insulated (in export 
model) electrical steam generator, used for localozed non-pressurized steaming of 
joints, back etc. A special steam house with handle and water trap, SS perfume box, 
safety valve, water level check valve, imported thermostat, ISI rated heating coil etc. 
are provided. This is made of stainless steel (SS304) to assure long life. A well 
balanced trolley is provided in export range. Size 21cm x 24cm x 30cm 

1   

5 

Vamon peeth Vamor set) (Stavers steel SS) This is designed for executing vamanam 
procedure comfortably. The chair is designed to be stable in the inclined sitting 
position. Made out of Stainless or chrome plated or powder coated steel. Size 90mm 
x 900cm x 80cm 

1   

6 

Nasya chair (Nayakarma chair) This is a fully reclining chair with adjustable head rest, 
for Nasya and Anjana treatment as well. It can also be used as a lounge chair. The 
back rest and seat have teakwood/ medicinal wood members. The frame can be of 
PC (Powder coated) steel or stainless steel(SS). Fittings for adjusting system are 
chrome plated. A new model with raisable leg supprot is also available for performing 
foot massage after Nasya. Size 102cm x 64cm x 90cm 

1   

7 
Vasti yoothram (Basti yartra)  This is hand casted in the traditional way & shape by 
Keralite artisans using authentic white bronze metal and has smooth, round tipped 
nethram. Size 4.5 cm dia x 19.2 cm length 

1   

8 

Mathra vaiti/ Thaila vasti yanthram Disposable vasti yanthram These have stainless 
steel body with brass head. The disposable plastic vasti tip is screwed to the head. 
This tip has ideal hole size for ayurvedic use. Available in 100ml/ 250 ml. sizes for 
Mathra and Sneha vasti procedures. Disposable tips come in two sizes - Adult & 
paediatric. The one piece vasti yanthram is made of surgical plastic, for single person 
use can be sterilized and used many times. Transparant body allows monitoring of 
dhara liquid flow and air enterapment 

1   

9 

Panchkarma Accessories and Nasya yathroom Most of these are made of white 
Bronze metal hand casted in traditional shapes and designs. Export set - (20 items) 
Has these additional items, polished warp (9"), bowl, Brass sppon, Vanai and Nasya 
Yanthram (big) 

1   

10 

Ksharasuta dries cum sterilizer This is an electric drier with ultraviolet serilizer to 
make Kshara Sutra Threads. Drying time for each of the eight stages can be pre-set in 
Automic model. A storage cabinet with additional steriliser for dried threads and an 
application tray with brush are provided in higher models size 18" x 14" x 24" 

1   

11 
kinetiser heater with flat urali The 'Kinetiser' is a patented shockproof Heater which 
heats oil by energy transfer with minimum electrical energy. Since it requires a flat 
bottom vessel a secial uruli of hand casted white bronze metal is supplied with this 

1   

  Total ……………………………………..     
 
 
 



Annexure 'B' 
 Sr. 

No. 
Description 

Qty Estimate 
cost 

1 
Dharapethi Stand FRP   Support stands attractively shaped as 'Thulsi thara' Ballasted for 
stability. Allows ,maximum leg room around the Dhroni, compared to usual Stands and 
tables.  

1   

2 
Shrirodhara Stand (Wooden) Decorative wooden dhara stand, hand carved out of 
medicinal wood, Shown here with brass decorations collapsible design to reduce 
shipping costs Size : 200 x 55 cm 

1   

3 

Swedoon Chamber (FRP)  or Steem bath chamber (FRP) sitting type with digital contnet 
with adjustable seat an d steel support stand. High temperature FRP resin (HDT > 100 C) 
is used for the cabin. Provided with copper tube steam release system FRP heat resistant 
cabin assures life ong performance, wihout need for maintenance. The temperature and 
boiler operations can be digitally controlled. shown here with dual heating (electric & 
gas), semi automatic boiler.  Size : 93cm x 76cm or 66cm w x 116cm 

1   

4 

Nali swedan Yanthram This swedana equipment is a portable, insulated (in export 
model) electrical steam generator, used for localozed non-pressurized steaming of joints, 
back etc. A special steam house with handle and water trap, SS perfume box, safety 
valve, water level check valve, imported thermostat, ISI rated heating coil etc. are 
provided. This is made of stainless steel (SS304) to assure long life. A well balanced 
trolley is provided in export range. Size 21cm x 24cm x 30cm 

1   

5 

Vamon peeth Vamor set) (Stavers steel SS) This is designed for executing vamanam 
procedure comfortably. The chair is designed to be stable in the inclined sitting position. 
Made out of Stainless or chrome plated or powder coated steel. Size 90mm x 900cm x 
80cm 

1   

6 

Nasya chair (Nayakarma chair) This is a fully reclining chair with adjustable head rest, for 
Nasya and Anjana treatment as well. It can also be used as a lounge chair. The back rest 
and seat have teakwood/ medicinal wood members. The frame can be of PC (Powder 
coated) steel or stainless steel(SS). Fittings for adjusting system are chrome plated. A 
new model with raisable leg supprot is also available for performing foot massage after 
Nasya. Size 102cm x 64cm x 90cm 

1   

7 
Vasti yoothram (Basti yartra)  This is hand casted in the traditional way & shape by 
Keralite artisans using authentic white bronze metal and has smooth, round tipped 
nethram. Size 4.5 cm dia x 19.2 cm length 

1   

8 

Mathra vaiti/ Thaila vasti yanthram Disposable vasti yanthram These have stainless 
steel body with brass head. The disposable plastic vasti tip is screwed to the head. This 
tip has ideal hole size for ayurvedic use. Available in 100ml/ 250 ml. sizes for Mathra and 
Sneha vasti procedures. Disposable tips come in two sizes - Adult & paediatric. The one 
piece vasti yanthram is made of surgical plastic, for single person use can be sterilized 
and used many times. Transparant body allows monitoring of dhara liquid flow and air 
enterapment 

1   

9 
Panchkarma Accessories and Nasya yathroom Most of these are made of white Bronze 
metal hand casted in traditional shapes and designs. Export set - (20 items) Has these 
additional items, polished warp (9"), bowl, Brass sppon, Vanai and Nasya Yanthram (big) 

1   

10 
Ksharasuta dries cum sterilizer This is an electric drier with ultraviolet serilizer to make 
Kshara Sutra Threads. Drying time for each of the eight stages can be pre-set in Automic 
model. A storage cabinet with additional steriliser for dried threads and an application 
tray with brush are provided in higher models size 18" x 14" x 24" 

1   

11 
kinetiser heater with flat urali The 'Kinetiser' is a patented shockproof Heater which 
heats oil by energy transfer with minimum electrical energy. Since it requires a flat 
bottom vessel a secial uruli of hand casted white bronze metal is supplied with this 

1   

 


